purposive sampling technique were selected, while simple random sampling technique was 
used to select 25% of total population (401 and 387) of respondents from two selected higher 
institutions of learning respectively. Therefore, the total sample size is made up of One 
Hundred and Ninety- Seven (197) respondents from the pay roll list of two institutions. 
Data Collection Instruments  
A structured questionnaire was used to collect information from the study’s participants 
which were Organizational Commitment Questionnaire (OCQ) and Employees Performance